

Nos. 23-1793, 23-1825, 23-1826, 23-1827, 23-1828 (consol.)

---

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

JAVIER HERRERA, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KWAME RAOUL, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeals from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division &  
the Southern District of Illinois  
Nos. 23-cv-00532, 23-cv-00209-SPM, 23-cv-00141-SPM,  
23-cv-00192-SPM, 23-cv-00215-SPM  
The Honorable Lindsay C. Jenkins & Stephen P. McGlynn, Judges Presiding

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF THE CITY OF CHICAGO  
AND SUPERINTENDENT OF POLICE**

---

MARY B. RICHARDSON-LOWRY  
Acting Corporation Counsel  
of the City of Chicago  
2 N. LaSalle Street, Suite 580  
Chicago, Illinois 60602  
(312) 744-3173

MYRIAM ZRECZNY KASPER  
Deputy Corporation Counsel  
SUZANNE M. LOOSE  
Chief Assistant Corporation Counsel  
ELIZABETH MARY TISHER  
Assistant Corporation Counsel  
Of Counsel

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	1
<b>I. HERRERA IS NOT LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.</b> .....	2
<b>A. Assault Weapons And High-Capacity Magazines Are Not     In Common Use For Self-Defense.</b> .....	3
<b>B. Assault Weapons And High-Capacity Magazines Are     Dangerous And Unusual.</b> .....	8
<b>C. The City’s Ordinance Is Consistent With The Nation’s     Historical Tradition Of Firearm Regulation.</b> .....	13
<b>II. HERRERA WILL NOT SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.</b> .....	17
<b>III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS DEFENDANTS AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST.</b> .....	19
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	21

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

---

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<u>Atkinson v. Garland</u> , No. 22-1557, 2023 WL 4071542 (7th Cir. June 20, 2023).....	14
<u>Connection Distribution Co. v. Reno</u> , 154 F.3d 281 (6th Cir. 1998).....	19-20
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Ezell v. City of Chicago</u> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011).....	18, 19, 20
<u>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</u> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015).....	6-7
<u>Joelner v. Village of Washington Park</u> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18, 20
<u>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Association v. Bruen</u> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	18
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Chicago City Council Journal of Proceedings, July 7, 1992.....	15
Mark A. Frassetto, <u>To the Terror of the People: Public Disorder Crimes &amp; the Original Public Understanding of the Second Amendment</u> , 43 S. Ill. U. L.J. 61 (2018).....	15-16
